Nicholas A. Toumpas

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF COMMUNITY BASED CARE SERVICES

BUREAU OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

Commissioner 105 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301 F
603-271-5000 1-800-852-3345 Ext. 5000 S 12 322
Nancy L. Rollins Fax: 603-271-5058 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964
Associate Commissioner
September 12,2012
Representative Ken Weyler, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court, and / /dj/z
g [Y e N,

His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch

and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

| WZ W&%m&s

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 224:14, II Laws of 2011, Additional Revenues, authorize the Department of
Health and Human Services, Division of Community Based Care Services, Bureau of Behavioral Health to accept
and expend Medicaid Incentive for Prevention of Chronic Diseases grant federal funds of $1,752,753 effective
upon date of Fiscal Committee and Governor and Executive Council approval, through June 30, 2013, and further
authorize the allocation of these funds in the accounts below.

05-95-92-920010-2087 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS,

HHS: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-DIV OF, DIV OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, MIPCD GRANT

Revised
Current Increase/(Deerease) Modified
Class/Object Class Title Authorized Amount Budget
SFY 2013

000-404424 Federal Funds $1,414,958.78 $1,752,753.00 $3,167,711.78
General Fund $0.00 $£0.00 $0.00
Total Revenue $0.00 $1,752,753.00 $3,167,711.78
041-500801 Audit Fund Set Aside $1,577.10 $1,753.00 $3,330.10
080-500714 Qut of State Travel $2,445.49 $1,000.00 $3,445.49
102-500731 Contracts for Program Sves $844,345.19 $1,250,000.00 $2,094,345.19
502-500891 Payments to Providers $566,591.00 $500,000.00 $1.066,591.00
Total Expense $1,414,958.78 $1,752,753.00 $3,167,711.78




Representative Ken Weyler, Chairman, and
His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch
September 12,2012

Page 2

EXPLANATION

The Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Community Based Care Services, Bureau of
Behavioral Health seeks approval to accept and expend Medicaid Incentives for Prevention of Chronic Diseases
grant funds in the amount of $1,752,753 for State Fiscal Year 2013 from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services. This request represents the second year of a multi-year grant award (September 13, 2011 - September
12, 2016). The balance of this grant will be budgeted in future fiscal years. A copy of the award letter is

attached.

Individuals receiving public mental health services have a twenty-five to thirty year reduced life expectancy,
representing the greatest health disparity among Medicaid beneficiaries while also accounting for the highest
costs. The Medicaid Incentives for Prevention of Chronic Diseases grant funds have been used to create
incentivized health promotion programs for overweight or obese and/or tobacco-smoking Medicaid beneficiaries
receiving services at New Hampshire’s ten regional Community Mental Health Centers. Multiple program
options fall into two categories: (1) Supported Fitness and Weight Management and (2) Supported Smoking
Cessation. Vouchers for memberships to community fitness centers and formal weight loss programs will be
provided, as well as incentives for participation and positive outcomes.

If federal funds become no longer available, general funds will not be requested to support the program

expenditures. B

Area served: statewide.

Source of funds: 100% federal funds.

Respectfully submitted,

“){Mdﬁ,@%d

Nancy L. Rollins
Associate Commissioner

oot I AT

Nicholas A. Toumpas '
Commissioner (_/

Enclosures

The Department of Health and Human Services’ Mission Is to join communities and families
in providing opportunities or eitizens to achieve health and independence



Bureau of Behavioral Health

Medicaid Incentives for Prevention of Chronic Diseases Grant

Fiscal Situation
05-95-92-20870000
State Fiscal Year 2013
State Fiscal Year 2012 Balance Brought Forward
Total Authorized SFY 2013
Year 2 Award**

Total Revised SFY 2013 Authorized

*¥*Total Year 2 Award $2,382,242.00
SFY 13 portion 1.752.753.00

Balance to be budgeted in SFY14 § 629.489.00

DEW
9/12/2012

$1,002,380.00
412.578.78
$1,414,958.78

1,752,753.00

$3,167.711.78



1. DATE ISSUED MM/ED/YYYY |2. CFDA NO. 13. ASSISTANCE TYPE . Department of Health and Human Services
0s8/10/2012 Project Grant L. )
§3.336 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Sarvices
1a, SUPERSEDES AWARD NOTICE dated 07 /31 /2012 Office of Acquisitions and Grants Management
except thal any addi!ions or restrictions prev:ously umposed remain 7500 Security Boulevard
In eftect unlass specifically rescinded Ballimore, MD 21244
4. GRANT NO. 5. ACTION TYPE
1B1£MS330880-01-05 Post Award
Formerly Amendment
6. PROJECT PERIOD MMDIYYYYY MMDDYYYYY NOTICE OF AWARD
From _09/13/2011 Through  09/12/2013 AUTHORIZATION {Legistation/Regulations)
7. BUDGET PERIOD MMDDAYYYY MMODYYYY Patient Prolection end Affordable Care Act; Section 4108
Fom (09/13/2011 Through  09/12/2013

8. TITLE GF PROJECT (OR PROGRAM}
Medicaid Tneentives for Prevention of Chronic Diseases

9a. GRANTEE NAME AND ADBRESS b, GRANTEE PROJECT DIRECTOR
New Hampshire Department cf Health and Huwan Services Ms. Kelly Capuchino
NH THHS MU DHHS

129 Pleasant St 129 Fleasant Street
Concord, HH 03301-3852 Concoerd, NH 03301-3852

Phone: 603-271-5690C

10a. GRANTEE AUTHORIZING OFFICIAL ' 10b. FEDERAL PROJECT OFFICER

Ms. Emily Larson Mr. Edward Hutton

NE DHHS 7500 Security Boulevard
129 Pieasant Street Baltimore, MD 21244
Conecord, NH 03301-3852 . Phone: 123456769
Phone: 603-271-5065 -

d i 3 HFORGRANT ,
! HH‘S Gmmﬁmosow o2l Assistaroe (from e 11 m) 5,867,080.78
1l Tola! project costs including gramt funds and @l elher financial participation b. Less Unobligaled 8alence Fram Prior Budgel Periods 1,414,958.78
3 Solnes and Wages ..., 0.00 c. Less Cumulative Priar Award(s) This Budget Pertod 1,669,800.00
) - d, AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THIS ACTION 2,382,242.00/
b. Fringe Benefils ... 0.00 13, Total Federal Funds Awarded (o Pate for Project Perlod 4,057, 082.0
e Total Personnel Costs 0.00 |14 RECOMMENDED FUTURE SUPPORT
. {Subject fo the aveliability of funds and salisfactory progress of the profect):
d.  Equipment eyt e s era e asaaree et 0.00 | o .
e. Supplies e o 0. 00 YEAR ] TQ'F‘AK:.DlRECT COSTS _ YEAR TOTAL DiRECT COSTS _
: a2 F 4.3
t. Travel e aa s shs han s R g mERR 6,000.001 53 a6
g. Construction N bty crnnd et 0.00] ¢4 L7
b Othar 1,387,073, 00 | o RS S TR o T o8
i, Contractual eeremnannsr e 4,073,927.78 | b Eﬁ:ﬂ?ﬁ‘mys b
\ TOT. ] ’ y i i g | et Ops
i AL DIRECT COSTS i 5,467,000.78 §  CTHERRESEMCH W tea! Opien
. _IND COSTS : 0.00 e —
» o tB FHIS AWARD S | na 0N AN AFPLICATIGH SUSHITTED TO, AHD AS APFROVED BY, HHS O THE ABOVE TVILED Y
PROJECT A'!!J 5 BUBJESCY 1O THE TERMS AND CONDITIGNS INCORRORATED EITHER GiRECTLY OR BY REFERENCE I TRE
. TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET 5,467,000.,78 | U o an pegmieguton casd sbove X
. ‘b Theww;ptmmnmmohdabwe o
' | e T e f
m. Federal Share 5,467,000.78 5 mmm’??ﬁ.scrmnm:ﬁ“‘a&" et Bedcie e :
lnﬂmuvﬂn!ﬂ!ere-‘.“ 8l policies 1o e grant, the above order of precadence hall |-
n. Non-Federa| Share 0. (}0 prevad, mepmwﬂﬁsgganllﬁm s condfitions s acknowtedged by !heg'anhae when bunds aro drawn of ofrerwse |
i e — T obianed fom e granipayment system, I .

REMARKS  (Other Tema and Coreibons Atiachad - E (LS
Thie Notice of Award approves the Continuation reguest in the amount of $2,382,242.00 per the
grantee's reguest date June 29, 2012.

17.0BJCLASS 41,45 162 VENDORCODE 1026000618B4 [1h.EN 026000618 15.0UNS 011040545  120,CONG.OST. 03
FY-ACCOUNTNO,  DOCUMENTNO. ]  ADMINISTRATIVECODE AMTACTIONFINASST .  APPROPRIATION ~
T21.a,  2-5993388 b, 1B1330880A o, 1BL o §2,382,242. 04 '
tz20 b - . et T R =

OO T & T




